LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET

DATE: April 23, 2024

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

PURPOSE: This legislation, if approved, will add FRF-Eligible projects to Hon. George H. Tolth's Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Projects Plan (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) enacted under CJY-67-23 and NABIO-38-23 and NABIN-44-23 and NABIF-09-24.

FINAL AUTHORITY: Naabik'íyáti' Committee

VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3 Vote

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committee. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review the proposed resolution in detail.

24-272-1

	HOLD PERIOD Naabik'íyáti
Vebsite Pollosting End	Date: 74 28 244
ligible for	
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION
2	25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL — Second Year, 2024
3	
4	↑ INTRODUCED BY
5	
6	$\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}))$
7	Primary Sponsor
8	
9	TRACKING NO. <u>0089-24</u>
10	
11	AN ACTION
12	RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE;
13	AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND
14	CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE
15	REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S
16	DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
17	TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE,
18	OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)
19	
20	BE IT ENACTED:
21	
22	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY
23	A. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is established as a standing committee of the Navajo
24	Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. §700(A).
25	B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23,
26	mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be
27	approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in
28	attendance.
29	C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, included and incorporated herein
20	by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navaio Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund

Page 1 of 8

- Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).
- D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended CJN-29-22 and CJY-41-2, included and incorporated herein by reference, delegated the Naabik'íyáti' Committee as the final approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds.
- E. Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.
- F. Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-44-23, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.
- G. Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, included and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.

11

22

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY **EMERGENCY** COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS: HOUSING PROJECTS AND HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION MANUFACTURED PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance. . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).
 - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to

- implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. *See* CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.
- D. CJY-67-23, Section Four, states that:

- 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).
- E. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; DELEGATING THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.
- F. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance. . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).
- G. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE

 REGION was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee on October 24, 2023.

- H. NABIO-38-23, Section Four, states that:
 - Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.
- I. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-44-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee on November 14, 2023.
- J. NABIN-44-23, Section Four, states that:
 - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.
- K. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee on February 15, 2024.
- L. NABIF-09-24, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.

M. All projects listed in the Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as **Exhibit A**, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

26 27

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.

28 29

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

30

1	This legislation shall be ef
2	Naabik'íyáti' Committee n
3	
4	SECTION SIX. SAVING
5	If any provision of this legis
6	or by a Navajo Nation Dis
7	those provisions of this leg
8	Nation.
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	

fective upon its approval pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the nembers in attendance.

CLAUSE

slation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, strict Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, rislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

Exhibit A

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. George H. Tolth

CHAPTERS: [Littlewater, Pueblo	снартевs: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor	Baca/Prewitt, Ca	asamero L	ake, Ojo End	cino, Counselor
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN CJY-67-23 on August 4, 2023				\$ 4,730,125.11
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN NABIO-38-23 on October 24, 2023				\$ 514,947.00
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN NABIN-44-23 on November 14, 2023				\$ 2,069,493.39
		TOTAL AMOUNT REVERTED IN NABIF-09-24 on February 15, 2024				-\$ 1,404,033.00
		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN NABIF-09-24 on February 15, 2024				\$ 2,241,807.50
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Ventilation System Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0750	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0751	\$ 200,000.00
Division of Community None Identified Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall and Grease Trap Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0761	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0762	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven-Doors for Various Chapter Buildings Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0763	\$ 100,000.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 2

\$8,802,340.00

TOTAL:

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

Exhibit A

council Delegate: Hon. George H. Tolth

elor		00.					C
cino, Couns	AMOUNT	\$ 8,802,340.00					UU U V
ake, Ojo En	DOJ REVIEW#					·	
asamero L	FRF				 :		
Baca/Prewitt, C	ADMIN OVERSIGHT						
o Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	TOTAL AMOUNT from Page 01					UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT
снартегs: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Т	SUBRECIPIENT						
CHAPTERS:	FUNDING RECIPIENT						

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certifled Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 2 of 2

\$8,802,340.00

TOTAL:



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0750
Date & Time Received: 02/12/24 at 16:10
Date & Time of Response: 2/27/24 at 17:00
Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter
Title of Project: Pueblo Pintado Installation of Air Conditioning (AC) and Mechanical Ventilation System
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$150,000
FRF eligibility Determination: FRF ineligible Additional information requested FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Missing Form Expenditure Plan incomplete Supporting documentation missing Funds will not be obligated by Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Ineligible purpose Incorrect Signatory Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Inconsistent with applicable NN or Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Please note that we have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1 (Provision of Government Services) to 1.4 (Prevention in Congregate Settings) to be consistent with previously approved projects. Name of DOJ Reviewer: Veronica Blackhat, AAG-Natural Resources Unit Signature of DOJ Reviewer: VM Bluff

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. **Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org.** Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chrequesting FRF:	hapter Pueblo Pintado		Date prepared: 11/16/2023
	R 79, Box 3026	phone	/email: 505-655-3221
On appear	New Mexico 87013	priorie	e (if any): pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by:J	anice Arthur		one/email: jarthur@nnchapters.org
	CONTACT PERSON'S name and title		CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: P	ueblo Pintado Installation of Air C	conditioning (AC) and mechanical ventilation system
Chapter President: E	rlene Henderson	phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Vice-President: D	onald Chee	phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: C	Cheryl Chavez	phone & email:	FOE CEE 2004 purplementeda@navoigebanters org
Chapter Treasurer: C	Cheryl Chavez	phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC:	Janice Arthur	_ phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:		phone & email:	
List types of Subcontractors or	r Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kr	onu).	
List types of Subsoftilizations of	oubledpicing that will be part with Fit (in the	iowij.	document attached
A	\$150,000,00, =ps.(November	1, 2024 - September 30, 2026
Amount of FRF requested:	\$150,000.00 FRF funding period:		ate Project starting and ending/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plar	n details.		
(a) Describe the Program(s) a and what COVID-related r		the funds will be	used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
ventilation for a comf was not safe due to r Chapter capacity is 6	naintain good indoor air quality of fortable meeting arena. During on the flow of air for people who me to people and and many times to tons. Virtual Chapter meetings be	Covid-19, the et for comme here's an ov	e air quality in the Chapter House littees and Chapter Meetings. verflow of people if a meeting
			☐ document attached
(b) Explain how the Program (or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	vajo communities	s, or the Navajo People:
Meeting areas w	vill be comfortable for meetings	on extended	I time.
			□ document attached

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by Sept. 30, 2026 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

<u>APPENDIX A</u>

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	
The Pueblo Pintado Chapter House will work with fiscal recovery office and Com Development to ensure project completed by September 30, 2026.	nmunity
Begindate 11/1/24 End date 9/30/26.	document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:	
Pueblo Pintado Chapter and Community Development	
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how su prospectively:	document attached uch costs will be funded
Pueblo Pintado Chapter will be responsible for the operations and maintenance of air conditioning and mechanical ventilation system.	of the
	document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasur proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:	y Appendix 1 listing the
6.1 - Provision of Government Services. The purchase of the air conditioning (AC) and mechanical ventilation system needed to maintain air conditioned meeting rooms for the community member gatherings.	is much ers
	☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.	
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):	
☐ Chap	ter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.	
() · (Pm)	n shall be in accordance egulations, and policies:
(

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 2024

Page 1 of 4 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	New	Program Title:	Pueblo Pinta	Program Title: Pueblo Pintado Chapter Air Conditioning & Ventilation System	on System	Division/Branch:	Division of Comm	Division of Community Development
Prepared By: Janice	Janice Arthur, CSC	Phone No.:	Yo.:	505-655-3221	Email Address:	jarthu	jarthur@nnchapters.org	
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year (Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	RY Fund	€	e)	
ARPA Funds	1930/2/6	150,000,00,	100%		Type	NNC Approved Original Budget	Proposed Budget	(C) Difference or Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Supplies				
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities	lities	,		
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance	9 e		\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
				6500 Contractual Services		-		
				7000 Special Transactions		١		
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay				
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL		\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	HICLES	(0)	(E)	
				Total # of Positions Budgeted:	ions Budgeted:			
	TOTAL	150,000,00	4001	Total # of Vehi	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:			
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOW	LEDGE THAT	THE INFORMAT	ION CONT	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	SE IS COMPLET	E AND ACCURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY: Jaron	Jaron M. Charley, Departm	opartment Manager II	ager II	APPROVED BY:		Arbin Mitchell		
	Program Mapager's Pri	er's Printed Name	ne		Division Diracto	Division Director / Branch Chier's Printed Name	inted Name	
		01/23/2024	024		John Nimedor	Division Director Before Chief's Stansture and Date	mm and Date	
Š	aform marga					man anna		

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:							
	Program Name/Title:	Pueblo Pintado (Pueblo Pintado Chapter Air Conditioning and mechanical ventilation system	tioning and n	nechanical v	entilation sy	rstem
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:							
Pueblo Pintado Chapter Air Conditioning and mechanical ventilation system	ation system						
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		1st QTR	2nd QTR		3rd QTR	4th QTR	JTR Actual
1. Goal Statement:]	4	Η .	4	Actual	609	
Program Performance Measure:							
Air Conditioning & ventilation for comfortable rooms		-	1	-		1	
2. Goal Statement:							
Program Performance Measure:							
Mechanical refrigeration of air output		1	1	1		1	
3. Goal Statement:							
Program Performance Measure:	į						
Ventilation for indoor air quality		-	-1	-		-	
4. Goal Statement:							
Program Performance Measure:							
5. Goal Statement:							
Program Performance Measure:							
PART IV. I HEREBY אריעיטיים בתבב דעאד דעב אפרעים און PART IV. I HEREBY אריעיטיים הבב דעאד דעב דאפר PART IV. I HEREBY אריעיטיים איניטיטיס איניטיסיס איניטיסיסיס איניטיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיסיס	гнокоисн <u>г</u> у	REVIEWED. Divisio	Division DirectorBranch Chiegs Printed Name	tchell Chiegs Print	ed Name		
Program Martager's Stgnature and Date		Division	Division Director/Brarich Chief's Signature and Date	nel's Signati	rre and Date		

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

PART II. (A)	Program Name/Title: Pueblo Pintado Chapter Air Conditioning and mechanical Ventilation system Business Unit No.: PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: (A) (B)	New (C) Total by	(D) Total by
Code (ICOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code (LOD 4)
0969	Subcontracted Services 6960 - sub contracted Services Air Conditioning and mechanical ventilation system		\$150,000.00
		TOTAL \$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

Page 4 of 4 PROJECT FORM

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART 1. Business Unit No.:	New			,														PA	PART II.			Projec	Project Information	mation	_
Project Tille:	Instal	Installation of air conitioning	air coni	tioning		nd me	(AC) and mechanical											Po	Project Type:	.; 'e	Repa	Repair Services	ices		
Project Description Ventilation system/mechanical	Ventile	ation syst	em/me	chanic	al refriç	eration	refrigeration and ventilation for acceptable indoor air quality.	entilatic	in for a	ccepta	ble ind	oor air	quality					<u> </u>	Planned Start Date	art Date		=	11/11/24	_	
																		Plar	Planned End Date:	nd Date:		913	4130/516	2	
Check one box:		⊙ Orig	Original Budget	iget	D m	Sudget Revision	evision		Budget Reallocation	Realloc	ation	 	dget M	Budget Modification	ion			Pro	Project Manager:	nager:		apt	Chupter Stafe	光	9
PART III.		PART IV.	ı	Use Fiscal	Il Year (I	FY) Que	Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. $O = Oct$; $N = Nov$; $D = Dec$, etc.	comple	te the in	formati	ion belo	w. O=	Oct.;	I = Nov] = Q :	ec., et	c.				ì	90,000	i olo Cocitolamo O boboava	و ا	3
List Project Task separately; such as Plan. Design. Construct. Equip	stely; such				"	FY 2024									FY	FY 2026					Z E	ject ex	Expected Completion Date I project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.	8 FY (Offis.
or Furnish.			1st Otr.	2	2nd Otr.		3rd Otr.		4th Qtr.	ند	1st	1st Otr.		2nd Otr.		3rd	3rd Ofr.		4th Otr.	ند	۵	Date	42/05/6	2/2	L
		0	Ω Z	-	L.	∀	Σ	ے ا	Jul A	S	0	2	7	<u>L</u>	Σ	⋖	∑ ∑	3	4	S	0	ļ	٥	-	F M
Purchase Process (Get quotes for installation of A/C and Ventilation System)	lotes for ntilation																								
Project Implementation								2/4															· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Close-Out													153												
									100000000000000000000000000000000000000																

PART V.			\$		s	\sqcup	ક્ક		ક્ક			s)		65		1	\$		\$			8	PROJECT TOTAL	101	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures	nditures					_		_										_				22	\$150,000.00	0.00	
FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	on No:				FMIS	FMIS Set Up Date:	ate:					Company No:	ny No:					OMB /	OMB Analyst:					



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0751
Date & Time Received: 02/12/24 at 16:47
Date & Time of Response: 2/26/24 at 17:00
Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter
Title of Project: Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$200,000.00
Eligibility Determination:
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22 Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Rea	sons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):	
Missing Form Supporting documentation missing Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 Ineligible purpose Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	Expenditure Plan incomplete Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024 Incorrect Signatory Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws
Other Comments: Please note we have modified the requ	ested expenditure code from 6.1
(Provision of Government Services) to 2.22 (Strong Healthy Con	······································
Promote Health and Safety) to be consistent with previously	approved projects.
1910	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer:	Difi

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado	Date prepared:11/16/23
Chapter's HCR 79, Box 3026	phone/email: 505-655-3221
mailing address: Cuba, New Mexico 87013	website (if any): pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Janice Arthur Coordinator	phone/email: jarthur@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S info
Title and type of Project: Pueblo Pintado Chapter Hou	se Roof Repair
Chapter President Erlene Henderson	phone & email:phone & email:
Chapter Vice-President: Donald Chee	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: Cheryl Chavez	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Cheryl Chavez	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Janice Arthur	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:
Amount of FRF requested: \$200,000.00 FRF funding period	d: November 1, 2024 - September 30, 2026
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
	ng how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House built in 1977. There are 443 Registered Voters for the Pu Covid-19 related Supplies and donated food damages due to roof leaks. Chapter House time, i.e., veteran organization, CLUPC, Indemonstrations, New Health Center Steering (Individual Indian Monies) meetins and com-	eblo Pintado Chapter. d could not be stored in the Chapter House water serves various committee members at any given lian Health Nutrition training and cooking ng Committee, Food Handlers Training, IIM
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation	
Roof Repair will prevent roding of roof insula facility lasts for several more years. A place	ition and other material so that Chapter House for community people to gather.
	☐ document attached
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of	completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any

challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by Sept. 30, 2026 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
Repair & Maintenance of the Chapter House Roof Begin dute 11/1/24 End date: 9/30/26
☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Chapter Officials, Community Services Coordinator
☐ document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
Chapter Officials and Community Service Coordinator would be responsible for the PEP Worker during repairs, and maintenance costs would be budgeted annually as preventive maintenance costs.
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
EC 27 - Revenue Replacement
6.1 - Provision of Government Services. Roof Repair
☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Lenier Lea Q Approved by: Island Hingelist
signature of ProporarCONTACT PERSON signature of ProporarCONTACT PERSON
Approved by: Approved by: Styristics of GC Approved by: Styristics of GC
Approved to submit for Review.
signatula of DCD Director

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 4 BUDGET FORM 1

Difference or Total Division/Branch: Division of Community Development \$200,000.00 \$200,000.00 Q jarthur@nnchapters.org **Proposed Budget** \$200,000.00 \$200,000.00 Division Director / Branch Chira's Signature and Date ê 叵 Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name ART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. **NNC Approved** Original Budget Activity Mitchell € ê TOTAL Total # of Positions Budgeted: Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: Type Se ge Email Address 9 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair 5500 Communications and Utilities PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY 6000 Repairs and Maintenance 7000 Special Transactions 6500 Contractual Services 2001 Personnel Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses 5000 Lease and Rental 8000 Public Assistance 3000 Travel Expenses 9500 Matching Funds APPROVED BY: 9000 Capital Outlay 9500 Indirect Cost 505-655-3221 4000 Supplies 100% Total 10% % of 501/23/2024 Jaron M. Charley, Department Manager II Program Manager's Signature and Date Phone No.: Program Managar's Printed Name Program Title: 200,000,00, 200,000,00 Amount TOTAL: 4130126 Janice Arthur, CSC Fiscal Year Леп 7211F **₹** PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) PART I. Business Unit No.: SUBMITTED BY: Prepared By: ARPA Funds

FY 2024

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:		
Business Unit No.: New	Program Name/Title:	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Roof Repair
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: Ran C to do Chopter Lous repan	of PROGRAM: Nopan for commun	AN OF OPERATIONIRESOLUTION NUMBERPURPOSE OF PROGRAM: Plan ic to clochopter Lorg Lepan for community members to meet safely.
PART (II. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	1st Goal	1st QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
1. Goal Statement:		
Program Performance Measure:		
Repair Roof - no leaks	-	
2. Goal Statement:		
Program Performance Measure:		
No leaks from the roof to prolong life of Chapter House Roof.		1
3. Goal Statement:		
Program Performance Measure:		
4. Goal Statement:		
Program Performance Measure:		
5. Goal Statement:		
Program Performance Measure:		
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKANIMI ENGETUATTUE ABONE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.	"ON HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIE	
Jaron M. Charley, Department mattaget in Program Manager's Printed Name		Arbin Mitchely Divasion DirectorrBregnch Cydef's Printed Name
X01/23/20,	24	
Program Manager's Signature and Date		Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date

THE NAVAJO NATION
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

2024

FY

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

PART I.	PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Roof Repair	Business Unit No.:	New	
PART II. (A)	PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: (A)	(B)		(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
0969	Subcontracted Services 6960 - sub contracted Services Chapter House Roof Repair				\$200,000.00
			TOTAL	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00

Page 4 of 4 PROJECT FORM

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART I. Business Unit No.: New		i												 	PART II.			Projec	Project Information	mation	
Project Title: Pueblo Pintado Chapter West Wall Repair	o Chapter We	est Wa	all Repair											а.	Project Type:	ype:	Reg	Repair Services	vices		
Project Description Locate Roof Leaks and Repair to stop leaks	oof Leaks and	Rep	air to stop	leaks										σ.	anned	Planned Start Date	ē	1/11	/ /2024	124	
														<u>σ</u>	"anned	Planned End Date:	 ie	9	9/30/2026	26	
Check one box:	✓ Original Budget	dget	3 D	☑ Budget Revision	_	Budget Reallocation	t Realloc		Budi	get Mo	Budget Modification	ے		D.	'roject N	Project Manager:					
	PART IV. U	Use Fiscal		'ear (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. $O = Oct$; $N = Nov$; $D = Dec$, etc.	rs to com	plete the i	nformat	ion below	, 0 = C	Oct : N	= Nov.;	D= Dec	etc.				l ú	Patrou	Evnochod Completion of	450	٠.
List Project Task separately; such as Plan, Design, Construct Equip		-	ÍL.	FY 2024								FY 2025	25) =	oject ex	project exceeds 8 FY Q(rs.	FY Our	= ,,
or Furnish.	1st Otr.		2nd Otr.	ž	3rd Otr.	4th Otr.	Otr.	1st	1st Otr.	77	2nd Otr.		3rd Otr.		4	4th Otr.		Date	n/08/5	121	<u> </u>
	2 0		∑	4	າ Σ	Jul	S	0	O N	7	1 4	Α	Σ	2	Jul A	S	0	z	r a	ц.	Σ
Purchase Process (Get quotes based on specification)					<u> </u>				····											.,_	
Project Implementation Construction/renovation		<u> </u>				74 /4 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5 /5							100000000000000000000000000000000000000	-	······	· · · · · · ·			·····		
																					· · · · · ·
Close-Out																					
							<u>-</u> .														
									····			•									
																····					
h					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				 					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·		·		
PART V.	S	\dashv	s	_	8	S			s)	_	8	\dashv	S	\dashv		€\$	\dashv	PRO	PROJECT TOTAL	OTAL	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures		\dashv		_								$-\parallel$		$-\parallel$			_	\$2	\$200,000.00	00.	l
																					ĺ

OMB Analyst:

Company No:

FMIS Set Up Date:

Resolution Na:

FOR OMB USE ONLY:



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0761
Date & Time Received: 03/08/24 at 11:17
Date & Time of Response: March 21, 2024 at 10:30 a.m.
Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter
Title of Project: Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall Behind the Stove and Install New Grease Trap
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$100,000.00
FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Expenditure Plan incomplete Missing Form Funds will not be obligated by Supporting documentation missing Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Incorrect Signatory Ineligible purpose Inconsistent with applicable NN or Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination Other Comments: Please note we have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1 (Provision of Government Services) to 2.22 (Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety) to be consistent with previously approved projects. Name of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified requesting FRF:	d Chapter Pueblo Pintado		Date prepared: 11/16/23
	CR 79, Box 3026	nhone	e/email: 505-655-3221
	ba, New Mexico 87013	websit	e (i gny): pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: _	Janice Arthur		none/email: jarthur@nnchapters.org
	Coordinator CONTACT PERSON'S name and little	·	CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: _	Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall b	ehind the St	ove and Install New Grease Trap
Chapter President:	Erlene Henderson	_ phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopinlado@navajochaplers.org
Chapter Vice-President	Donald Chee	phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary:	Cheryl Chavez	phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer.	Cheryl Chavez	phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintedo@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC:	Janice Arthur	_ phone & email:	505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navejochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:		, phone & email:	
	s or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if k		document attached
Amount of FRF requested	: \$100,000.00 FRF funding period:		1, 2024 - September 30, 2026 ete Project sterling end ending/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure P	Plan details.		
	s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how ad needs will be addressed;	the funds will be	used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
from frying food. The sink to keep it so voters and several agatherings. A working the contamination of footleaned regularly us clean water during to be Explain how the Program Project will equi	ie wall supports cabinet structures imple to maintain without incurring committee members who would not gittchen in the immediate area od due to not washing hands. To pushing disinfectant products and coursed preparation to keep food safetam or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nation products to serve to	The greasing large main eed a facility of the Chapt mitigate covinter tops was a communities food to custo.	y that is large for meetings and er House will prevent cross id-19, Kitchen equipment will be ash with disinfectant and rinse with document attached is, or the Navajo People:
	nunity gatherings for food handlers	o uanniy.	☐ document attached
			Li document autorico

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
Begin date: 11-01-2024 end date: 09-30-2026 Repair of Kitchen Wall (behind the stove) and install a new grease trap (according to P&P) and preventive maintenance (P/M) schedules.
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Chapter Officials and Community Services Coordinator and work with PEP Labors to make repairs and installation of equipment.
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
Chapter Officials and Community Services Coordinator. Operations and Maintenance cost will be included on the Chapter's annual budget preventive maintenance cost for grease trap.
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
EC 27 - Revenue Replacement 6.1 - Provision of Government Services. Repair and Renovate Kitchen Wall behind the stove and install new Grease Trap.
☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies: Chapter's Preparer. Approved by: Donald Class.
Approved by: Approved by: Approved to submit Approved to submit Approved to submit
TOT FLEWEW.

FY <u>2024</u>

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 4 BUDGET FORM 1

PART L	Business V	nii No.:	Kow	Program Titte:	Puebl	o Pintado Repairs/Renovato Kita	then Wall	Division/Branch:	Division of Comm	runtly Development
Pn	epared By: _	Janice	Arthur, CSC	Phone	No.:	505-655-3221	Email Address:	larthu	un@mchaptera.org	
PART IL	FUNDING S	OURCE(S)		Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMM		(Α)	(B)	
ARPA F	unds		11/1124- 9/30/26	100,000,00,	100%	<u> </u>	Typa Coda	NKC Approved Original Budget	Proposed Budget	(C) Difference or Total
						2001 Personnel Expenses				
						3000 Travel Expenses				
						3500 Meeting Expenses				
						4000 Supplies				
						5000 Lease and Rental				
						5500 Communications and U	tilities			
						6000 Repairs and Maintenan	ce 6		\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
						6500 Contractual Services				
						7000 Special Transactions				
						8000 Public Assistance				
						9000 Capital Outlay				
						9500 Matching Funds				
						9500 Indirect Cost				
							TOTAL		\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
						PART IV. POSITIONS AND VE	HICLES	(D)	(E)	
						Total # of Posi	tions Budgeted:			
			TOTAL:	100,000,00	100%	Total # of Veh	icles Budgeted:			
PART \	. I KEREBY	ACKNOWL	EDGE THAT	THE INFORMAT	ION CONT	AINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKA	GE IS COMPLET	E AND ACCURATE.		
SUBA	ITTED BY:	Jaron M	Charley, Da	epaybment Mana	ger II	APPROVED BY:		Arbin Mitchell		
	-	Pro	gram Mense	er's Printed Nar	19_		Division Directo	r / Branch Chief's Pr	risted Name	
				501/2	3/2024			//		
<u></u>		Progr	am Mahager	s Signature and	Date	Die	Asion Director	gelich Chier's Signs	cture and Date	

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

PART L PROGRAM INFORMATION:										
Business Unit No.:	New	Program Name/Title:		Pueb!o	Pintado I	RepainRend	vate Kild	ten Wall		
PART IL PLAN OF OPERATION/RESO Pueblo Pintado Repai	LUTION NUMBERIPU									
PART UL PROGRAM PERFORMANCE	CRITERIA:			QTR		QTR		QTR	4th Goal	QTR Actual
1. Goel Statement:		l	Goal	Actual	Goz	Actual	Goel	Actual	Goar	1 ACULE
Program Performance Measure:										
Repair/Renovate idichen wall & ma	the it ready for use		1		1		1		1	
2. Goel Statement:										
Program Performance Messure:		,					,			
Install Grease Trap properly and us	seable			L		<u></u>	1_1_			1
Program Performance Measure:		· 		r						I
4. Goal Statement:										
Program Performance Mansure:		1				Ι	<u> </u>	L		
5. Gozi Statement:			:							
Program Performance Measure:									I	<u> </u>
Program Ma	dey, Department Managay II anager's Printed Name	1/23/2024	LY REVIE	DMsio	n Cirector	Arbin Mitche Branch Ch	er's Printe	V_	•	

FY <u>2024</u>

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

	Program Name/Title: Pueblo Pintado Chapter Kitchen Wall and Install grease trap Business Unit No.:		New	
PART (L. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)		(C)	(D)
Object Code (LCD 5)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETA(LED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
6960	Subcontracted Services 6960 - Sub contracted Services Chapter House Kitchen Repair/Renovation of Wall behind the stove and install grease trap.			\$100,030.00
		TOTAL	\$100,000,00	\$100,000.00

Page 4 of 4 PROJECT FORM

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART I. Business Unit No.: New										<u></u>												PAR	Ť II.			Proje	ct Info	ormati	ion	
Project Tale Pueblo Pintae	inlado Chapter Repair/Renovale Kitchen Wall and install grease trap									Project Type			Repa	Repair Services																
Project Description, Repairtre	novat	e kitc	hen v	vall b	ehind	the :	stove	and is	nstall	great	se tra	p										Plan	ned St	rt Date		1/11	24			
																						Piam	ned En	a Date	_ 9	130	124	,		
Check one box	[X] o	ingra.	i Pudg	et		Budg	get Ke	vision	1	} Bin	iqet k	eallo:	ation	\Box	Cudg	et Mo	ddicat	ion				Proje	ect Mar	isger	CI	apto	<u>r5</u>	ta f	£	
PART III.	PARI	IV.	Use	Fisc	al Ye:	ır (FY) Qua	ters to	ccm	plete t	tro info	itanno	on be	low. C) = O(л; н	- Nov	;D=	Dec.,	elc.					£x	pectec	1 Com	pletion	Date	1
List Project Task separately, such as Plan Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish.		FY 2024 FY 2025															Expented Completion Date if project exceeds 8 FY Ohs													
		1st Oir.			2nd Qu			3rd Otr			4th Qtr		1st Otr			,	Zind Otr. Sid Otr				4th Qtr			Date 9/30/24						
	0	13	D	7	F	М	A	:4	J	Jul	Α	5	0	11	D	1	F	1.1	A	Li	J	Jul	Α	S	0	И	D	ľ	_	EL.
Purchase Process (Get quotes based on specification) Project Implementation Construction/renovation Close-Out																														
PART V.	Ш	S			\$		-	5		_	\$			L_	_		s	L	_	s	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		-	PR	ROJEC	T TO	TAI.	
Expected Oranterly Expenditures	_				<u>-</u> -		1			_	<u> </u>					-										5	\$100,	0.000	0	

FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Set Up Date:	Company No:	OMB Analyst



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0762
Date & Time Received: 03/08/24 at 13:50
Date & Time of Response: 3/20/24 at 17:00
Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter
Title of Project: Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$100,000.00
Eligibility Determination: FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Missing Form Expenditure Plan incomplete Supporting documentation missing Funds will not be obligated by Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Ineligible purpose Incorrect Signatory Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Inconsistent with applicable NN or Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Please note that we have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1 (Provision of Government Services) to 2.22 (Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety) to be consistent with previously approved projects. Name of DOJ Reviewer: Veronica Blackhat, AAG-NRU Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado	Date prepared: 11/16/2023
Chapter's HCR 79, Box 3026	phone/email: 505-655-3221
mailing address: Cuba, New Mexico 87013	website (if any): pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by:Janice Arthur	phone/email: jarthur@nnchapters.org
Coordinator CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S info
Title and type of Project: Pueblo Pintado Chapter House W	
Chapter President Erlene Henderson	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Vice-President: Donald Chee	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: Cheryl Chavez	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Cheryl Chavez	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Janice Arthur	phone & email: 505-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:	phone & email:
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kr	nown): document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$100,000.00 FRF funding period:	November 1, 2024 - September 30, 2026
	Indicate Project starting and anding/deedline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House was built in 1971. No so the inside/wall paneling do not shake and appear and dust from the wall. Chapter has 443 registered vo Stabilization of West Wall inside & outside of chapter air/heating temperature during meetings, thereby, preand its strain. Repair will stop the dust coming into the	ready to come off on windy days. There's a draft of the house has capacity of 60 people. building will help to provide proper and correct event cross contamination of flu viruses; covid-19 to Chapter House cutting down on cleaning.
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	/ajo communities, or the Navajo People:
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House would be much sa gathering for Chapter Meetings and other events.	fer for community people to use for
	☐ document attached

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Begin date 11/01/2024 End date 09/30/2026
☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Pueblo Pintado Chapter Officials and Community Services Coordinator
☐ document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
Pueblo Pintado Chapter Officials and Administration Staff will include costs on annual chapter budget as operation and maintenance costs and include as prevention maintenance on annual basis
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
EC 27 - Revenue Replacement 6.1 - Provision of Government Services. Repair Chapter House West Wall.
☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
☑ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies: Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Approved by:
Approved by: Signature of Preparation CONTACT PERSON Signature of Contact (or Vice-President)
Approved to submit for Review:

Page 1 of 4 BUDGET FORM 1

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 2024

Division of Communtly Development	5		(C) Difference or Total							\$100,000.00							\$100,000.00						ı		•
Division of Corr	iarthur@nnchapters.org	(<u>a</u>)	Proposed Budget							\$100,000.00							\$100,000.00	(E)					inted Name		ture and Date
Division/Branch:	jarthu	(y)	NNC Approved Original Budget															(<u>a</u>)			AND ACCURATE.	Arbin Mitchell	Division Director Branch Chiers Printed Name		Division Director / Branch Chief's Signature and Date
늚	Email Address:	Fund	Type Code							9							TOTAL		ndgeted:	udgeted:	OMPLETE		on Director	\	Irector 18
st Wall Rep	Email,	MMARY		S					d Utilities	nance	S	S) VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	KAGE IS C		Divisio		Division L
Puebio Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair	505-655-3221	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of F	Total # of \	NFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY:	1		
Pueblo	lo:	% of Total	100%																	100%	ON CONTA	Er II		501/23/2024	Date
Program Title:	Phone No.:	Amount	100,000,00,																	100,000,00		Jaron M. Charley, Department Manager II	Program Manager's Printed Name	X X 01/2	Program Manager's Signature and Date
New	Janice Arthur, CSC	Fiscal Year Term	111(24- 9130/24			•														TOTAL	DGE THAT	Charley, De	gram Manag	//	m Manager
PART I. Business Unit No.:	Prepared By: Janice A	PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	ARPA Funds																		PART V. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE I	SUBMITTED BY: Jaron M. (Progra

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:						
	Program Name/Title:	Puet	Pueblo Pintado Chapter West Wall Repair	Vest Wall Repair		
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:	RAM:					
Pueblo Pintado Chapter West Wall Repair						
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		1st QTR	2nd QTR	3rd QTR	4th QTR	IR
1. Goal Statement:	J	┨	┪	-	2021	Actual
Program Performance Measure:						
Construct Chapter West Wall/Repair		1	1	1	1	
2. Goal Statement:						
Program Performance Measure:						
Construction requests a sturdy wall to withstand strong winds and other storms	nms	1	ı	1	-	
3. Goal Statement:					-	
Program Performance Measure:						
4. Goal Statement:						
Program Performance Measure:						
5. Goal Statement:						
Program Performance Measure:						
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKUNWI ENCE THAT THE AROVE IMENDMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. Jaron M. Charley, Department Manager's Printed Name O1/23/2024 Program Manager's Stignature and Date	S BEEN THOROUGH	LY REVIEWED. Division Division	Division DirectorBranch Chief's Printed Name	Division DirectorBranch Chief's Printed Name		

FY 2024

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

PART I. F	PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	Pueblo Pintado Chapter West Wall Repair B	Business Unit No.:	New	
PART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET:	(8)		(2)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
0969	Subcontracted Services 6960 - sub contracted Services Repair West Wall of Chapter House/Construction	pter House/Construction			\$100,000.00
	·				
			TOTAL	n,000,000 \$ 1	\$100,000,000

Page 4 of 4 PROJECT FORM

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART L. Business Unit No.: New											PART II.	1.		Proj	Project Information	forma	tion	
Project Title: Puebb Pintado Chapter West Wall	lo Chapter We	st Wall Repair									Project Type:	Туре:	Re	Repair Services	ervice	S		
Project Description Repair West Wall, stabilize entire West Wall	Vest Wall, stab	ilize entire West	Wall								Planne	Planned Start Date	ا و	_	11/1/2024	2024		
		1									Planne	Planned End Date:	ایا		9/30/2026	/202	9	
Check one box:	্র Original Budget		Budget Revision	Budget Reallocation		get Mo	Budget Modification	_			Project	Project Manager.	1	Chapter Staff	10	Sp	4	
	PART IV. U	Use Fiscal Year (FY)	Quarters to cor	Year (FV) Quarters to complete the information below. $O = Oct$; $N = Nov$; $D = Dec$, etc.	on below. 0 = (Oct.; N	= Nov.;	ď-d	c., etc.				"	E and activities of the H	٤	Sitolog		
List Project Task separately, such as Plan Design Construct Equip		F	FY 2024					FY 2025	325					project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.		ds 8	FY Q	: ·:
or Furnish.	٣ŀ	2nd Ofr.	3rd Ofr.	4th Ctr.	1st Qtr.		2nd Otr.		3rd Otr.	ن	4	45 Qr.	_	Date		430126	\ <u>\</u>	
	z O	E E	~ ¥	Jul A S	Q N O	-	и.	∑	₹	->	3	S A	0	z	a	-	ц	≅
Procurement Process get quotes, based on specification.							_								·			
Project Implementation Construction/renovation																		
				-														
Close-Out													<u>-</u>					
		•																
PART V.	•	es	69	\$	S		~							"	PROJECT TOTAL	<u> </u> 2	¥	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures													Н		\$100,000.00	000	 	
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No:	n No:	Œ	FMIS Set Up Date:	.		Company No:	ly No:				0	OMB Analyst:	;;					ĺ
														١				ı



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0763
Date & Time Received: 03/08/24 at 14:16
Date & Time of Response: March 21, 2014 at 10 a.m.
Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter
Title of Project: Replacement of Seven (7) Doors: Four (4) for Chapter House; one (1) for Hogan; one(1) for Head Start; one (1) for former Senior Center
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$100,000.00
Eligibility Determination: ✓ FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category: (1) Public Health and Economic Impact (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (2) Premium Pay (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility I	Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):	
Missing Form Supporting documentation missing Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 Ineligible purpose Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	Expenditure Plan incomplete Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024 Incorrect Signatory Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws
Other Comments: Please note that we have modified	
(Provision of Government Services) to 2.22 (Strong Healthy	
Promote Health and Safety) to be consistent with previous	usly approved projects.
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: lorenzo Curley	

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certific requesting FRF:	ed Chapter	Pueblo Pintado			Date	prepared: 11/16/23
•	ICR 79, E	30x 3026	ohone	e/email:	ENE REE	
	uba, New Me		websit	a (if anv):		lo@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by:		····				@nnchapters.org
	Coordin	ATOT ACT PERSON'S name and lite				ONTACT PERSONS Into
Title and type of Project:		Seven (7) doors; four (4) for Chapter	House; one (1) for H	ogan one	_	
Chapter President:	Erlene l	Henderson	phone & email:	505-65	5-3221 pueblop	intado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Vice-President: _	Donald	Chee	phone & email:	505-65	5-3221 pueblop	intado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary:	Cheryl	Chavez	phone & email:	505-65	5-3221 pueblor	ointado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer:	Cheryl C	havez	_ phone & email:	505-65	5-3221 pueblop	intado@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC	<u>Janice</u>	Arthur	phone & email:	505-65	5-3221 pueblop	intedo@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO:			phone & email:			
List types of Subcontracti	ars ar Suhmeini	ents that will be paid with FRF (if	knoum\·			
	sio di Gusicospi	cum aust aum ne henn aunt t.t.a. fü	N			document attached
'Amount of EDE mounds	w. \$100.00	0.00 FRF funding period:	November	1, 202	4 - Septem	ber 30, 2026
Amount of the requeste	70.	FAF lunding period			starting and ending	
Part 2. Expenditure	Plan details	•				
(a) Describe the Program and what COVID-rela		ect(s) to be funded, including hor be addressed:	w the funds will be	used, for	r what purposes	, the location(s) to be served,
old and don't open and	close properly	oximately \$4000.00 to heat the . They squeak when opening	and closing and	poses s	safety hazard f	or children and elders in
wheel chairs. Risk is ting thetween door and the fi	ger injunes. O reme Realect	d doors is not energy efficient ement of doors to more natura	l due to loose hir I light in through	iges, inc	XXTTECT SIZES OF	doors leaving gaps
energy efficiency. More	hours spent in	adoors due to Covid-19 while	the pandemics s	till there	on Navajo Na	tion. To mitigate covid-19
and protect chapter men would be easier to clear	mbership heal	th is to use disinfectant produ	cts to wipe door	knobs a	nd regular tou	ched areas. New doors
Morrio de ester do cier	nn one naswy.	SE WITH CLOTOX.				☐ document attached
(b) Explain how the Prog	ram or Project	will benefit the Navajo Nation, N	avajo communitie:	s, or the	Navajo People:	
time with air co	onditioner u	rill keep the buildings w				
to occupy duri	ng gatners	& events.				document attached

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:		
Begin date: 11-01-2024 end date: 09		
3 front entrance of Chapter & Administ		
1-door for Chapter House Kitchen	1 - door for Senior Center-front entrance	
1-door for Hogan front entrance	1 - door for Head Start - front entrance	☐ document attached
48 14 W 1 W 1		Cocriner strengts
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the	Program or Project	
Chapter Officials, Community Service implementation of this project.	es Coordinator will be responsible for	
		document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and r prospectively:	maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how	/ Such costs will be fulficed
Chapter Officials and Community Ser maintenance of replaced doors and o replaced doors and report to Chapter	vices Coordinator. Operations will be responsible the individual offices will also be responsible Administration.	nsible for de for
		☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expendit proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the	ture categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treadereson why:	sury Appendix 1 listing the
EC 27 - Revenue Replacement		
6.1 - Provision of Government Servi	ices.	
		☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.		
List here all additional supporting documents attached t	to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):	
	_ c	napter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.		
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recoverable R	very Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure F lations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation law	Plan shall be in accordance s, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Junious Court of Person	Approved by: Donald Charge of Opting Prostocal (or V	An Product)
Approved by: Stans with the standard of CSC	Approved by:	
U	Approved to submit for Review.	10
	/ /	

···.

FY <u>2024</u>

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 4 BUDGET FORM 1

PART L	Business L	Init No.:	Rew	Program Title:	Pueblo F	intado Chapter Replacement of Seven (7)	toors	Division/Branch:	Division of Com	nuntly Development
Pr	epared By:	Janica	Arthur, CSC	Phone	No.:	505-655-3221 Email /	Address:	jarthi	m@nnchapters.org	
PART II	FUNDING S	OURCE(S)		Amount	% of Total	PART (I). BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund	(A)	(B)	
ARPA F	unds		11/1124-	\$100,000,00,	100%		Type Code	NNC Approved Original Budget	Proposed Budget	(C) Difference or Total
						2001 Personnel Expenses				
						3000 Travel Expenses				
						3500 Meeting Expenses				
						4000 Supplies				
						5000 Lease and Rental				
						5500 Communications and Utilities				
						6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6		\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
						6500 Contractual Services				
						7000 Special Transactions				
						8000 Public Assistance				
						9000 Capital Outlay				
						9500 Matching Funds				
1						9500 Indirect Cost				
							TOTAL	77.	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
						PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	·	(D)	(E)	
						Total # of Positions Bu	dgeted:			
			TOTAL:	100,000,00	100%	Total # of Vehicles Bu	dgeted:			
PART	V. I KEREBY	ACKNOWL	EDGE THAT	THE INFORMAT	ION CONT	AINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS C	OMPLET	AND ACCURATE.		
SUBS	ETTED BY:	Jaron M	. Charley, De	partment Mana	ger ()	APPROVED BY:		Arbin Mitchell		
1	•	Pro	ogram Manag	er's Printed Nar	ne		n Directo	Larence Chars P	rinted Name	
					23/2024					
i		Progr	स्था सक्कार्य ह	s Signature and	Date	Division D	rector / E	ranch Chief's Signa	mure and Date	

FY <u>2024</u>

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 4 BUDGET FORM 2

PART	L PROGRAM INFORMATION: Business Unit No.;	New	Program Name/Title:		Pueblo Pi	ntado Cha	pter Replac	ement o	seven (7) d	oors	
PART	IL PLAN OF OPERATION/RESO	UTION NUMBER/PUR	POSE OF PROGRAM:								
	Pueblo Pintado Chapta	er Replacement of sever	n (7) doors: 4 doors for Chapter Hous	e; one (1)	deer for Hogs	nr; one (1)	door for Hea	dstart and	ena (1) doer	formar Se	nior Center.
PAR	IIL PROGRAM PERFORMANCE	CRITERIA:		18	QTR	2nd	QTR	30	QTR		QTR
H				Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual
1.	Goal Statement:										
a	Program Performance Measure:										
	Replacement of doors will keep cold	wind out.		11_	1	1		1_		1	<u> </u>
2.	Goal Statement:								·		
1	Program Performance Measure:								т —		
	New doors will close tightly and secu	red.		1		1			<u>.l</u>	<u> </u>	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ
	Goal Statement: Program Performance Measure:								,		т
4	Goal Statement:						<u> </u>				<u>. </u>
	Program Performance Messure:				,·		,				
1								L	J		
5.	Goal Statement:										
	Program Performance Measure:			· 							
H								<u> </u>			
PAR	Jaron M. Cha	urley, Department Man nager's Printed Name	REGER II	HLY REVI			Arbin Mitche Branch Chi		ad Name		
	Druggen Mana	01 ger's Signatule and Da	/23/2024		Division	Hmeton'D	anch Chief)	Sidne	no and Date		
1	r rogian mane	Dan a sufficiency appropri			STREET, L			- 5/8/17/10			

DART L DECEDAMINECOMATION.

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 4 BUDGET FORM 4

	Program Name/Title:	Pueblo Pintado Replacement of seven (7) doors	Business Unit No.:	New	
ART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET:	(B)		(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
6960	Subcontracted Services 6960 - sub contracted Service Replacement of seven	es 1 (7) doors: 4 doors for Chapter House : 1 door for Hogan : 1 door for Headstart : 1 door for former Senior Center			\$100,000.00
	I		TOTA	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART I. Business Unit No.: New																				-		PAR	T II.		-,	Proje	ct Infe	ormati	on	
Project Title: Pueblo Pinta	do Re	place	ement	of se	even	(7) do	ors															Proje	ect Typ	e:	Repa	air Se	rvices	;		
Project Description Replace 4	door	s for	Chap	ter H	ouse;	1 do	or for	hoga	ın; 1 d	loor l	or He	adsta	rt an	d 1 fo	form	ier S	enior	Cente	er			Pian	ned Sta	an Date				24		
																						Plan	ned En	d Date:		9,	301	26		
Check one box	ΙΧίο	Origina	al Budg	jet) Budi	jet Re	nsion] Bu	dge l R	ealloc	olion		Rudg	el Mo	difica	tion				Proje	eci Mar	nager:	_4	rapl	Tr:	Staf	4	_
PART III.		T IV.	Use	Fisc	al Yea	ar (FY) Qua	ters to	o com	plate	the inf	ormati	on be	low. (0=0	ct.; N	= Nov	:; D =	Dec.	etc.					Expected Completion Date if					,
List Project Task separately; such as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip	L					FY 2024												FY	202	5					project exceeds 8 FY Otrs.					
or Furnish.	1st Otr.			2	2nd Qtr.		3rd Citr.		4th Qtr.		1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr.			:	3rd Qtr			4th Otr.			Date 9/30/26				_]					
	٥	N	D	J	F	M	Α	М	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	М	Α	М	J	Jul	Α	s	0	N	D	J	F	м
Purchase Process (get quotes for doors based on measurements & Specifications)																														
Project Implementation							5			130	. Pala	* 474 																		
Close-Out													Test of the second		de ark.											DD	0.150			
PART V.	-	_\$_	_		5		 	_s_		-	\$			\$		<u> </u>	\$			<u>s</u>		-	\$		\vdash			0.000		
Expected Quarterly Expenditures	ļ									1									1	_		L					,טטו כ	JUU.U	U	

FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Set Up Date:	Company No:	OMB Analyst:

Office of Legislative Counsel Telephone: (928) 871-7166 Fax No.: (928) 871-7576



IIonorable Crystalyne Curley Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Hon. George H. Tolth, Council Delegate

25th Navajo Nation Council

FROM:

Dana L. Bobroff, Chief Legislative Counsel

Office of Legislative Counsel

DATE:

April 23, 2024

SUBJECT:

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT,

CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

I have prepared the above-referenced proposed resolution and associated legislative summary sheet pursuant to your request for legislative drafting. Based on existing law and review of documents submitted, the resolution as drafted is legally sufficient. As with any action of government however, it can be subject to review by the courts in the event of proper challenge.

The Office of Legislative Counsel confirms the appropriate standing committee(s) based on the standing committees' powers outlined in 2 N.N.C. §§301, 401, 501, 601 and 701. Nevertheless, "the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council shall introduce [the proposed resolution] into the legislative process by assigning it to the respective oversight committee(s) of the Navajo Nation Council having authority over the matters for proper consideration." 2 N.N.C. §164(A)(5).

Please ensure that this particular resolution request is precisely what you want. You are encouraged to review the proposed resolution to ensure that it is drafted to your satisfaction.

THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0089-24__ SPONSOR: _George H. Tolth

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee; Amending NABIF-09-24 and NABIN-44-23 and NABIO-38-23 and CJY-67-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor)

Date posted: April 23, 2024 at 6:00PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. §374 et. seq.